Public Document Pack
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Planning Committee (North)
Tuesday, 3rd August, 2021 at 5.30 pm
Park Suite, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors:

Karen Burgess (Chairman)
Liz Kitchen (Vice-Chairman)
Matthew Allen
Andrew Baldwin
Tony Bevis
Martin Boffey
Toni Bradnum
Alan Britten
Peter Burgess
Roy Cornell
Christine Costin
Brian Donnelly
Ruth Fletcher
Billy Greening
Frances Haigh
Tony Hogben

Lynn Lambert
Richard Landeryou
Gordon Lindsay
John Milne
Colin Minto
Christian Mitchell
Godfrey Newman
Louise Potter
Stuart Ritchie
David Skipp
Ian Stannard
Claire Vickers
Belinda Walters
Tricia Youtan

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business
Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
1.

Apologies for absence

2.

Minutes
To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2021
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24
hours before the meeting. Where applicable, the audio recording of the
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3.

Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded) Horsham.gov.uk Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

7 - 12

4.

Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the
Chief Executive

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development & Building Control and to take
such action thereon as may be necessary:
5.

Appeals

13 - 14

Applications for determination by Committee:
6.

DC/20/2578 - The Cobblers, Hayes Lane, Slinfold

15 - 42

Ward: Itchingfield, Slinfold and Warnham
Applicant: Saxon Weald
7.

DC/21/0685 - Holly Farm, Winterpit Lane, Mannings Heath

43 - 62

Ward: Nuthurst and Lower Beeding
Applicant: Concept Developments
8.

DC/20/2589 - Land North of 17 Foxes Close, Southwater
Ward: Southwater South and Shipley
Applicant: Mr Kevin Slight

9.

Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances

63 - 80

Agenda Annex
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
(Full details in Part 4a of the Council’s Constitution)
Addressing the
Committee

Members must address the meeting through the Chair. When the
Chairman wishes to speak during a debate, any Member speaking at
the time must stop.

Minutes

Any comments or questions should be limited to the accuracy of the
minutes only.

Quorum

Quorum is one quarter of the total number of Committee Members. If
there is not a quorum present, the meeting will adjourn immediately.
Remaining business will be considered at a time and date fixed by the
Chairman. If a date is not fixed, the remaining business will be
considered at the next committee meeting.

Declarations of
Interest

Members should state clearly in which item they have an interest and
the nature of the interest (i.e. personal; personal & prejudicial; or
pecuniary). If in doubt, seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in
advance of the meeting.

Announcements

These should be brief and to the point and are for information only – no
debate/decisions.

Appeals

The Chairman will draw the Committee’s attention to the appeals listed
in the agenda.

Agenda Items

The Planning Officer will give a presentation of the application, referring
to any addendum/amended report as appropriate outlining what is
proposed and finishing with the recommendation.

Public Speaking on
Agenda Items
(Speakers must give
notice by not later than
noon two working
days before the date
of the meeting)

Parish and neighbourhood councils in the District are allowed 5 minutes
each to 
[...]
– REFUSED

Majority against?
Original recommendation
not carried – THIS IS NOT AN
APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION

Member to move
alternative motion
to APPROVE and give
planning reasons2

Member to move
alternative motion
to DEFER and give
reasons (e.g. further
information required)

Another Member
seconds

Another member
seconds

Page 6

Director considers
planning reasons

If reasons are valid
vote on alternative
motion to APPROVE

Majority in favour?
Alternative motion
to APPROVE carried
- APPROVED

*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated

2

Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71

If reasons are not valid
VOTE ON ORIGINAL
RECOMMENDATION*

Majority against?
Alternative motion
to APPROVE not carried
- VOTE ON ORIGINAL
RECOMMENDATION*

Vote on alternative
motion to DEFER

Majority in favour?
Alternative motion
to DEFER carried
- DEFERRED

Majority against?
Alternative motion
to DEFER not carried
- VOTE ON ORIGINAL
RECOMMENDATION*

Agenda Item 2
Planning Committee (North)
6 JULY 2021

Present:

Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman), Liz Kitchen (Vice-Chairman),
Matthew Allen, Andrew Baldwin, Tony Bevis, Martin Boffey,
Toni Bradnum, Peter Burgess, Christine Costin, Ruth Fletcher,
Billy Greening, Frances Haigh, Lynn Lambert, Richard Landeryou,
John Milne, Christian Mitchell, Louise Potter, David Skipp and
Claire Vickers

Apologies:

Councillors: Alan Britten, Roy Cornell, Tony Hogben, Gordon Lindsay,
Colin Minto, Godfrey Newman, Stuart Ritchie, Ian Stannard,
Belinda Walters and Tricia Youtan

PCN/14 MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 June were approved as
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
PCN/15 DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS
There were no declarations on interest.
PCN/16 ANNOUNCEMENTS
There were no announcements.
PCN/17 APPEALS
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as
circulated, was noted.
PCN/18 DC/21/0498 - CROSBY FARM (LAND NORTH OF SLINFOLD CRICKET
CLUB), LYONS ROAD, SLINFOLD
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application
sought full planning permission for 24 houses and a replacement cricket
pavilion. The site was subject to two previous outline applications: DC/19/1386,
which had been granted on appeal; and DC/21/0109, which had been granted
outline permission by the Committee on 8 June 2021.
The application site was located north of Lyons Road on the north-eastern edge
of the village of Slinfold, to the rear of Slinfold sport ground and cricket pitch.
An addendum to the report had been circulated to Members and published on
the Council website. It advised of an updated road safety audit from WSCC
Highway Authority. It also gave details of an additional consultation response
1

Page 7

Planning Committee (North)
6 July 2021

from the Parish Council and the officer’s response to it, and advised of a further
objection from a member of the public.
The addendum also recommended an additional condition relating to potential
Roman archaeology on the site, following the Council’s Archaeologist
consultation response.
The Parish Council had commented on the application. There had been a total
of 14 representations objecting to the application and 23 in support. Three
members of the public spoke in objection to the application, and one member of
the public (the President of the Cricket Club) and the applicant both addressed
the Committee in support of the proposal. A representative of the Parish
Council spoke in support of the application.
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: principle of the
development; housing density, mix and affordable housing; heritage; design
and appearance; landscape, trees; amenity impacts; highways and access; and
rights of way. They also took the planning history of the proposal into account.
Members had concerns regarding the impact of the develop
[...]
ion and six in support. Three members
of the public spoke in objection to the application. One member of the public
and two representatives of the applicant all addressed the Committee in support
of the proposal.
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: impact on the
character and appearance of the site; and impact on neighbouring amenity.
It was noted that concerns regarding change of use to a pre-school were not
relevant to the current application; the applicant was seeking advice and should
a planning application be required for the proposed change of use this would be
considered as a separate matter.
Whilst sound insulation was not a part of this application, it was suggested that
the applicant may wish to consider sound proofing the party wall to reduce the
impact of noise on neighbouring residents.
RESOLVED
That planning application DC/21/0584 be granted subject to the conditions
as reported.
PCN/20 DC/21/0585 - THE BARN, CHURCH CENTRE, CAUSEWAY, HORSHAM
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application
sought Listed Building Consent for alterations to the entrance doors and
mobility access ramp at the rear of the building. The proposals included
installation of a roof lantern and light tunnels, plus internal alterations including
improved toilet facilities. The alterations proposed were to the 1960’s/70’s rear
additions and not the Barn Room or elevations of the Grade II listed building.
The application site was located on the northwest side of the Causeway in the
Horsham Town Conservation Area.

Page3 9

Planning Committee (North)
6 July 2021

The Neighbourhood Council raised no objection. There had been eight
representations objecting to the application, and a further two which did not
object to the Listed Building alterations. Three members of the public spoke in
objection to the application. One member of the public and two representatives
of the applicant all addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: Paragraph 193
and 194 of the NPPF(2018); the impact of the changes on the character of the
building and whether they preserve the historic interest of the Grade II Listed
Building.
RESOLVED
That Listed Building application DC/21/0585 be granted subject to the
conditions as reported.
PCN/21 DC/21/0650 - HOP OAST PARK AND RIDE, WORTHING ROAD, HORSHAM
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application
sought planning permission for the change of use of land to allow for the siting
of a storage container for the temporary storage of hard and soft furniture in
association with the Council’s up-coming Re-Use Initiative. The site would be a
drop-off point for furniture to be sold through a pop-up shop in Horsham town
centre. The container was expected to remain in this location for nine to 12
months, before being relocated elsewhere.
The site was within the Southwater Business Plan area, not the Horsham
Blueprint Business Plan, as stated in the report.
The application site was located within the Hop Oast Park and Ride site, west of
Worthing Road, outside of any defined built-up area boundary.
The Parish Council had not commented on the application, and no written
representations had been received.
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: principle of
development; landscape character and visual amenity; amenity impacts; and
highways impacts.
RESOLVED
That planning application DC/21/0650 be granted subject to the conditions
as reported.

The meeting closed at 7.00 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

Page 410

Planning Committee (North)
6 July 2021

5

CHAIRMAN

Page5 11

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5
Planning Committee
[...]
ol

DATE:

3rd August 2021

DEVELOPMENT:

Hybrid application for demolition of existing retirement scheme and the
construction of 12No. flats with associated car parking and landscaping
(full planning) and replacement scout hut (outline)

SITE:

The Cobblers Hayes Lane Slinfold West Sussex RH13 0SA

WARD:

Itchingfield, Slinfold and Warnham

APPLICATION:

DC/20/2578

APPLICANT:

Name: Saxon Weald Address: 38-42 Worthing Road Horsham West
Sussex RH12 1DT

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: The application site includes land owned by
Horsham District Council.
RECOMMENDATION:

1.

To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions and the
completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement. In the event that the legal
agreement is not completed within three months of the decision of this
Committee, the Director of Place be authorised to refuse permission on
the grounds of failure to secure the obligations necessary to make the
development acceptable in planning terms.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT
To consider the planning application.
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.1

This application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of the existing buildings on
site and construction of 12 no. flats with associated car parking and landscaping, as well as
outline planning permission for a replacement scout hut.

1.2

The development would comprise 8 no. 1 bed units and 4 no. 2 bed units and be served by
23 car parking spaces (21 unallocated spaces for the new homes, including for visitors, and
2 spaces retained for Stone Cottages). The new development would be accessed via the
existing site access to The Cobblers along Haynes Lane. All of the dwellings would be for
affordable rent.

1.3

The development is laid out as two blocks, running parallel to Hayes Lane and Greenfield
Road. The flats are orientated to provide natural surveillance to communal areas within the
development, with flats 11 and 12 facing out towards the parking area. All of the flats will

Cont
[...]
ill be resurfaced, including in front of the Scout
Hut and the access way to this off from Greenfield Road. There is no direct allocation of
parking to the scouts. Saxon Weald will allow the scouts to have permits for the two visitor
spaces
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.8

The application site is an irregular shaped parcel of land within the Built up Area Boundary
of Slinfold. It is located towards the north end of Hayes Lane. The site itself is currently
developed as a retirement housing complex, and has been since the late 1960s. The site
was last in use in July 2020, providing 17 units of accommodation as well as garages. The
current buildings on the site are two storey residential blocks with shallow pitched roofs, red
brick and PVC clad, and the detached garages are prefabricated concrete. The scout hut
building is of a similar construction to a portacabin but with a pliable corrugated roof. There
are a total of 15 existing car spaces on site.

1.9

Vehicular access to the site is provided in two locations. The site has its own access from
Hayes Lane (a 30 mph speed limit) linking to The Street and the A29, in the form of a priority
junction which allows for the passing of two vehicles. This is the primary access. A secondary
access exists to the southeast of the site, via Greenfield Road that leads to the garages.
There is a wastewater pumping station adjacent to the site.

1.10

The site is bounded to the north and south by residential properties on Hayes Lane and to
the south west, it borders the side of properties along Greenfield Road. The immediate
surroundings are principally residential in character. The Cobblers, Hayes Lane and
Greenfield Road are characterised by mostly two-storey residential semi-detached and
terraced houses with sloped roofs.

1.11

The northern boundary of the site immediately abuts the Slinfold Conservation Area, which
contains a number of Listed Buildings. The closest Listed Building is Grade II Taylors, The
Street, located some 90 
[...]
 accordance with
details that have been submitted to and been approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority. The details shall have regard to the latest WSCC Parking Standards and the
Council’s latest Air Quality & Emissions Reduction Guidance document and include a plan
of all charging points, their specification, means of allocation, and means for their long term
maintenance. The means for charging electric vehicles shall be retained as such thereafter.
Reason: To mitigate the impact of the development on air quality within the District and to
sustain compliance with and contribute towards EU limit values or national objectives for
pollutants in accordance with Policies 24 & 41 of the Horsham District Planning Framework
(2015).

18

Pre-Occupation Condition: Prior to the first occupation of any building within a Phase
hereby permitted, the parking, turning and access facilities necessary to serve that building
shall be implemented in accordance with the approved drawings and shall be thereafter
retained as such for their designated use.
Reason: To ensure adequate parking, turning and access facilities are available to serve
the development in accordance with Policy 40 of the Horsham District Planning Framework
(2015).

19

Pre-Occupation Condition: No building hereby permitted shall be occupied until the cycle
parking facilities serving that building have been provided within the side or rear garden or
purpose built communal facility for that building. The cycle parking facilities shall thereafter
be retained as such for their designated use at all times.
Reason: To ensure that there is adequate provision for the parking of cycles as an alternative
travel option to the use of the car in accordance with Policy 40 of the Horsham District
Planning Framework (2015).

20

Pre-Occupation Condition: No building within a Phase hereby permitted shall be first
occupied unless and until provision for the storage of refuse/recycling has been made for
that building in ac
[...]
and HDC Housing would either look for people already living in the area, or having direct
family relatives living in the area.

Page 37

Parking for Scout Hut and Updated WSCC Local Highway Authority Consultation
Since the committee report was published, your officers have negotiated with the applicant Saxon
Weald on parking provision for the Scout hut, and an updated WSCC Local Highway Authority (LHA)
consultation has been received in response.
Most trips to/from the Scout hut will be drop off/pick up trips so there would be no need to park for
an extended time. However the Scout Leaders/staff will require somewhere to park, as well as some
Scouts having their own mini bus that requires parking.
Presently, the terms of the lease allow the Scouts legal right to access and for the area in front of
the Scout hut to be used by the Scouts. The new plans do not change this access and configuration.
Additionally, Saxon Weald have agreed to allow the scouts to have access to the two visitor spaces
of the residential scheme and permits for use on a first come first served basis.
Previously the LHA confirmed no objection, subject to a query raised over the parking strategy for
the site, with reference to the parking at the rear of the site off of Greenfield Road. The LHA has
since confirmed the scheme provides adequate parking allocation for the residential dwellings.
In terms of the Scout hut, the LHA does not agree that use of the visitor spaces alone is acceptable,
as there is no guarantee these spaces will be available in the evening when most residents are
home and may have visitors, at the same time as the Scout Hut would be operational.
However, the area for outline planning permission for the new Scout Hut can secure parking for the
sole use of the Scouts at a later date. This would make clear how the residential parking/turning
area and Scout Hut can be catered for as a whole. There appears space in front of the new storage
area for the Scout hut to provide designated spaces. The development would not meet the WSCC
thresholds for a Travel Plan or Travel Plan Statement.
Provided a couple of parking spaces are secured outside the Scout hut storage area, so long as this
does not interfere with access, the LHA does not consider that the proposal would have an
unacceptable impact on highway safety or result in ‘severe’ cumulative impacts on the operation of
the highway network, therefore is not contrary to the NPPF, and there are no transport grounds to
resist the proposal.
The Slinfold Scout Group Chairman has confirmed that parking arrangements are in accordance
with the terms of their lease.
Officer comment:
Your officers believe the negotiated solution protects and maintains the current Scout operations
whilst also enabling use of the two additional visitor spaces. This represents a betterment upon the
existing situation. The Local Highway Authority is satisfied that this provision, within a parking
strategy for the site secured by the conditions listed below, ensures the Scout Hut could be suitably
accessed for its immediate servicing and parking needs, and it is therefore not reasonable to refuse
permission.


Condition 18 be amended to:-

18
Pre-Occupation Condition: Prior to the first occupation of any building within Phase 1
hereby permitted, the parking, turning and access facilities necessary to serve that building shall be
implemented in accordance with the approved drawings and shall be thereafter retained as such for
their designated use.

Page 38

Reason: To ensure adequate parking, turning and access facilities are available to serve the
development in accordance with Policy 40 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).


Insertion of new condition:-

Pre-Occupation Condition: Prior to the first occupation of any building within Phase 2 hereby
permitted, the parking, turning and access facilities necessary to serve that building shall be
implemented in accordance with a strategy plan and drawings to be submitted to and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority and shall be thereafter retained as such for their designated
use. The strategy plan shall include measures to enable the scouts to have access to the two visitor
spaces of the residential scheme and permits for use on a first come first served basis.
Reason: To ensure adequate parking, turning and access facilities are available to serve the
development in accordance with Policy 40 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).


Condition 19 be amended to:

19
Pre-Occupation Condition: No building within Phase 1 hereby permitted shall be occupied
until the cycle parking facilities serving those buildings within Phase 1 have been provided within
the side or rear garden or purpose built communal facility for that building. No building within Phase
2 hereby permitted shall be occupied until covered and secure cycle parking spaces have been
provided in accordance with plans and details submitted to and approved by the Local Planning
Authority. The cycle parking facilities shall thereafter be retained as such for their designated use at
all times.
Reason: To ensure that there is adequate provision for the parking of cycles as an alternative travel
option to the use of the car in accordance with Policy 40 of the Horsham District Planning Framework
(2015).

End

Page 39

This page is intentionally left blank

06) DC/20/2578
The Cobblers, Hayes Lane, Slinfold
Old Telephone Exchange

¯

The
For
Business use only - not for distribution to the general public
Candleford

Barn

The
Old Dairy

TTS

LYONS C
L

ottage
York C

10 11

5

7

6

13

4

Sto
Cotta ne
g es

2

ds

2

Padora Nibletts

1

3

4

1

15

OSE

GP

Slinfold

Woodla
n

OAD

YARD

El Sub Sta

Jackdaws

R
LYONS

16

NIBL
E

32.8m

12

The
Granary

Birchwood

1 to 17

The Cobblers
8

2

17

RO
AD
20

Arundale

Tel
Ex
1

1

HAYES LANE

Aptos

B an k

16a

3a

Rosary
Cottage

1

Willow

5

Cedars

WAY

13

ES
T

GREEN FIE
LD

W

1

Homelea

11

13

19

Felsted
STREETFIELD ROAD

Scale: 1:1,250
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Organisation
Department
Comments

Horsham District Council

Date

22/07/2021

Page 41MSA Number

100023865

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
PLANNING COMMITTEE
REPORT
TO:

Planning Committee North

BY:

Head of Development and Building Control

DATE:

09 August 2021

DEVELOPMENT:

Demolition of existing farm buildings and erection of 5 dwellings, creation
of new access and associated landscaping and parking

SITE:

Holly Farm Winterpit Lane Mannings Heath West Sussex

WARD:

Nuthurst and Lower Beeding

APPLICATION:

DC/21/0685

APPLICANT:

Name: Concept Developments Address: C/O Agent

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than eight persons in different households
have made written representations within the
consultation period raising material planning
considerations that are inconsistent with the
recommendation of the Head of Development
and Building Control.
RECOMMENDATION:

To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions

1.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1

To consider the planning application.
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.2

This application proposes five new residential dwellings with associated landscaping,
parking and access, following the demolition of the existing farm buildings on the site. The
properties will incorporate features such as gable, projecting feature bay windows,
casement windows, traditional face brickwork with contrasting brick detailing; stone cills,
tile hanging and timber frame porches. The properties would have varying external finishes
including red multi facing brickwork and clay hanging tiles and red clay roof tiles with
projecting timber tiled entrance canopies. All properties will have traditional white Cottage
style UPVC windows with flat arched brick window heads in contracting colour. The
pro
[...]
 from Winterpit Land as well as a new access into the
adjacent farmland of Forest Farm on the western boundary.

1.9

Much of the existing boundary treatment is to be retained but where this is not possible,
replacement planting will be carried out and secured via a condition.
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.10

The application site comprises a parcel of land measuring approximately 0.3 hectares to
the south of Winterpit Lane within the built-up area boundary of Mannings Heath. The site
includes dilapidated farm buildings and areas of trees and bushes. Open fields lie adjacent
to the site to the west with detached houses to the north. The site is adjacent to a row of
former farm/commercial buildings that have since been converted to a residential dwelling
(Hathaways). Approximately 45m to the north of the application site is the High Weald Area
of Outstanding Natural Beauty.

1.11

The site is allocated for residential development in the 'made' Nuthurst Parish
Neighbourhood Plan 2015-2031 and the allocated site forms Policy 3 of the Plan.

1.12

The built grain of Mannings Heath comprises a mixture of two storey houses and more
modest bungalows. The residential form is interspersed with mature vegetation and trees
and the surrounding properties occupy reasonably generous plots. There is no dominant
style of property with a variety of characterful properties in evidence. The area does
however, have a strong semirural feel and is characterised by largely detached properties
occupying generous irregularly sized plots.

Page 44

2.

INTRODUCTION
STATUTORY BACKGROUND

2.1

The Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES
The following Policies are considered to be relevant to the assessment of this application:
National Planning Policy Framework
Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF 2015)
Policy 2 - Strategic Policy: Strategic Development
Policy 3 - Strategic Policy: Development Hierarchy
Policy 4 - Strategic Policy: Settlement Expansion
Policy 15 - Stra

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (North) 
3 AUGUST 2021 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman), Liz Kitchen (Vice-Chairman), 
Tony Bevis, Martin Boffey, Toni Bradnum, Peter Burgess, 
Christine Costin, Brian Donnelly, Ruth Fletcher, Billy Greening, 
Frances Haigh, Tony Hogben, Lynn Lambert, Richard Landeryou, 
Gordon Lindsay, John Milne, Colin Minto, Christian Mitchell, 
David Skipp, Ian Stannard, Claire Vickers, Belinda Walters and 
Tricia Youtan 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Matthew Allen, Andrew Baldwin, Alan Britten, Roy Cornell, 

Godfrey Newman, Louise Potter and Stuart Ritchie 
 

PCN/22   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 July were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

PCN/23   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Councillor Bevis declared a personal interest for item 6, DC/20/2578 as he used 
to be a Director of Saxon Weald. 
 
Councillor Donnelly declared a personal interest for item 6, DC/20/2578, as he 
used to be Vice-Chairman and a Director of Saxon Weald. 
 
Councillor Lindsay declared a personal interest for item 6, DC/20/2578 as he 
used to be a Director of Saxon Weald. 
 

PCN/24   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
Members wished Cllr Cornell well with his recovery. 
 

PCN/25   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted. 
 

PCN/26   DC/20/2578 - THE COBBLERS,  HAYES LANE, SLINFOLD 
 
It was reported that an addendum to the officer’s report had been provided to 
Members prior to the meeting. The addendum stated the following: 
 
• Condition 18 be amended to:- 
 



 Planning Committee (North) 
3 August 2021 

 

 
2 

18 Pre-Occupation Condition: Prior to the first occupation of any 
building within Phase 1 hereby permitted, the parking, turning and 
access facilities necessary to serve that building shall be 
implemented in accordance with the approved drawings and shall 
be thereafter retained as such for their designated use.   

 
Reason:  To ensure adequate parking, turning and access facilities are 
available to serve the development in accordance with Policy 40 of the 
Horsham District Planning Framework (2015). 

 
• Insertion of new condition:- 
 

Pre-Occupation Condition: Prior to the first occupation of any building 
within Phase 2 hereby permitted, the parking, turning and access 
facilities necessary to serve that building shall be implemented in 
accordance with a strategy plan and drawings to be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and shall be 
thereafter retained as such for their designated use. The strategy plan 
shall include measures to enable the scouts to have access to the two 
visitor spaces of the residential scheme and permits for use on a first 
come first served basis.   

 
Reason:  To ensure adequate parking, turning and access facilities are 
available to serve the development in accordance with Policy 40 of the 
Horsham District Planning Framework (2015). 

 
• Condition 19 be amended to: 
 

19 Pre-Occupation Condition: No building within Phase 1 hereby 
permitted shall be occupied until the cycle parking facilities 
serving those buildings within Phase 1 have been provided within 
the side or rear garden or purpose built communal facility for that 
building. No building within Phase 2 hereby permitted shall be 
occupied until covered and secure cycle parking spaces have 
been provided in accordance with plans and details submitted to 
and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The cycle parking 
facilities shall thereafter be retained as such for their designated 
use at all times.  

 
Reason:  To ensure that there is adequate provision for the parking of 
cycles as an alternative travel option to the use of the car in accordance 
with Policy 40 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015). 

 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought full planning permission for the demolition of an existing retirement 
scheme and the construction of 12 flats with associated car parking and 
landscaping and outline planning permission for a replacement scout hut.  
 
The application site was within the Built-up Area Boundary of Slinfold and 
located towards the north end of Hayes Lane. The immediate surroundings 



Planning Committee (North) 
3 August 2021 

3 

 

 
3 

were residential in character and the northern boundary of the site abutted the 
Slinfold Conservation Area, which contained a number of Listed Buildings. 
 
Slinfold Parish Council had raised an objected to the application. There had 
been two representations from separate addresses objecting to the application 
and one letter in support. The applicant and the applicant’s architect addressed 
the Committee in support of the proposal. A representative of the Parish 
Council spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: principle of the 
development; Scout Hut; housing density and mix; heritage, design and 
appearance; trees; amenity impacts; highways and access. 
 
Matters for consideration under this outline application were the principle of the 
development and access, with all other matters reserved for future 
determination.     
 

RESOLVED 
 

That planning application DC/20/2578 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported. 

 

PCN/27   DC/21/0685 - HOLLY FARM, WINTERPIT LANE, MANNINGS HEATH 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought full planning permission for the demolition of existing farm buildings and 
erection of five new dwellings, with new access and associated landscaping 
and parking.  
 
The application site was located south of Winterpit Lane within the built-up area 
boundary of Mannings Heath, adjacent to a row of former farm buildings since 
converted to housing.  
 
The site was allocated for residential development in the Nuthurst Parish 
Neighbourhood Plan 2015-2031 and the allocated site formed Policy 3 of the 
Plan. 
 
Nuthurst Parish Council had supported the application. There had been 30 
letters received objecting to the application and one letter of support.   
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the application 
and a representative of the Parish Council spoke in support of the application. 
  
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: principle of 
development; landscape character; amenity impacts; highways impacts. 
 



 Planning Committee (North) 
3 August 2021 

 

 
4 

Matters for consideration under this outline application were the principle of the 
development and access, with all other matters reserved for future 
determination.     
 
Members concluded that the proposal was acceptable with an amendment to 
condition 8 to ensure no column street lighting would be installed. 
 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That planning application DC/210685 be granted following an 
amendment to condition 8, ensuring no column street lighting would be 
installed, and subject to all other conditions as reported. 

 

PCN/28   DC/20/2589 - LAND NORTH OF 17 FOXES CLOSE, SOUTHWATER 
 
This item had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.36 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


